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TrainNet Future

Training network for National Contact Points and support organisations with special focus on Candidate Countries in the area of Food Quality and Safety

http://trainnetfuture.tetalap.hu
Summary description of project objectives

The overall aim of the TrainNet Future project was to raise the quantity and quality of cooperative research projects with the involvement of participants from New EU Member States (NMS) and Candidate Countries (CC) as partners or coordinators in the thematic priority “Food Quality and Safety” (TP5) of the 6th Framework Programme (FP6) and theme „Food, Agriculture and Fisheries and Biotechnology” of the 7th Framework Programme. This overall objective was achieved by two major lines of activities:

· by capacity building and supporting the network of the FP6 National Contact Point (NCP) system, particularly in NMS/CCs, and

· by supporting the research communities in NMS/CCs with tailor-made information and services. 

The main objective of TrainNet Future was to enable the highest possible standard in view of the support and services for FP6/FP7 participants, particularly in NMS/CC. This high standard can only be reached, if well-trained and qualified personnel is available at the “service centres” – the National Contact Points - for the research communities. In order to guarantee such a competence-based NCP structure, TrainNet Future overtook to realize the following further objectives:

· to enhance the support in building-up of NCP know-how in NMS/CCs,

· to guarantee and improve the exchange of experience and expertise within the transnational network of well-experienced and “new-coming” NCPs,

· to improve the service for researchers by training of NCPs, in particular cooperation with NMS/CCs,

· to increase the visibility of researchers from NMS/CCs, promote them as partners in TP5 and assist the match making between researchers all over Europe,

· to increase the access of NMS/CC researchers to the FP by providing tailor-made information, assistance and coaching, following their specific needs,

· better, faster and balanced implementation of FP6 in general, and food quality and safety research in particular in NMS/CCs.

In order to fulfil these objectives, a project consortium consisting of 26 partners from 25 countries was set up. The majority of the partner organisations have been NCPs themselves, some of the partners working on behalf of the official NCPs. They represented New Member States (11), Candidate Countries (1), Associated States to FP6/FP7 (3) and EU Member States (10) as follows:

	1
	Hungarian Science and Technology Foundation
	HSTF
	Hungary

	2
	Agency for the Promotion of European Research
	APRE
	Italy

	3
	SenterNovem
	SENTER
	Netherlands

	4
	Scientific and Technical Research Council of Turkey
	TUBITAK
	Turkey

	5
	Brussels Enterprise Agency
	BEA
	Belgium

	6
	Food Industrial Research and Technological Development Company S.A.
	ETAT
	Greece

	7
	Austrian Research Promotion Agency
	FFG
	Austria

	8
	Israel Europe R&D Directorate for FP6
	ISERD
	Israel

	9
	Malta Council for Science & Technology
	MCST
	Malta

	10
	Institute of Fundamental Technological Research, Polish Academy of Sciences
	IFTR PAS
	Poland

	11
	SNI-RSI Euresearch
	EURESEARCH
	Switzerland

	12
	Baltic Chapter of SPIE 
	SPIE-Baltic
	Latvia

	13
	Association de Coordination Technique pour l’Industrie Agroalimentaire
	ACTIA
	France

	14
	Associação para a Escola Superior de Biotecnologia da Universidade Católica
	AESBUC
	Portugal

	15
	Beta Technology Ltd.
	BETA
	UK

	16
	Institut National de Recherche Agriculture
	INRA
	France

	17
	Swedish Agency for Innovation Systems
	VINNOVA
	Sweden

	18
	University of Agriculture Nitra
	SUA
	Slovakia

	19
	Danish Agricultural Council
	DAC
	Denmark

	20
	University of Plovdiv
	UP
	Bulgaria

	21
	Agency for International R&D Development Programme
	AISTDP
	Lithuania

	22
	Federation of Icelandic Industries
	FII
	Iceland

	23
	Archimedes Foundation
	ArchF
	Estonia

	24
	Ministry of Higher Education, Science and Technology
	MHEST
	Slovenia

	25
	Research Promotion Foundation 
	RPF
	Cyprus

	26
	Institute of Food Bioresources
	IBA
	Romania


Coordinator contact details:

Dr. Dora Groo, Hungarian Science and Technology Foundation

1027 Budapest, Bem Jozsef u. 2.

Phone: 36-1-214-7714, Fax: 36-1-214-7712

E-mail: trainnetfuture@tetalap.hu

Work performed and results achieved

In measurable and verifiable terms, the following overall achievements were reached by the TrainNet Future consortium:

· activities supporting NCPs:

· survey of the needs of NCPs, with special regard to NCPs working in the New Member States and the Candidate Countries,

· 5 training sessions focusing on the capacity building of NCPs and providing virtual training materials for the NCPs,

· exchange of experience and expertise between partners of the TrainNet Future project through twinning between experienced and less experienced partners, 

· 24 short-term staff exchanges between project partners,

· activities supporting researchers directly:

· 9 trans-national and 24 national training sessions for the researchers of NMS/CCs wfor more than 2100 participants,

· increasing visibility through preparation a list of NMS/CC researchers from academia & industry interested in participating in FP6/FP7, and by compiling 6 partner search catalogues,

· presentations on the expertise offered by NMS/CC researchers and institutions at 14 international conferences 

· proactive match making by the organisation of 1 virtual and 3 real brokerage events (alltogether with more than 500 participants),

· providing assistance to more than 1650 researchers resulting in the submission of 118 projects with at least one partner from NMS or CC,

· setting up a “Call Information Network” for supporting the participation of NMS/CC researchers in ongoing FP6 projects which are searching for partners to join the project at later stages, and informing nearly 70.000 potential applicants on the open possibilities.

Impact
The effect of the measures overtaken by the TrainNet Future project is well trained NCPs for the thematic priority “Food, Agriculture and Fisheries and Biotechnology” in the 7th Framework Programme. They have the expertise and skills to provide tailored services and assistance to the researchers, particularly from New Member States and Candidate Countries. This will lead to an increased number of successful participants from NMS/CCs in FP projects and foster the co-operation between research communities from EU-15, New Member States and Candidate Countries, thus contributing to the creation of a real European Research Area.
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Section 1 - Exploitable knowledge and its Use – n.a.

Section 2 – Dissemination of knowledge

	
	Planned/actual

Dates 
	Type


	Type of audience
	Countries addressed
	Size of audience
	Partner responsible /involved

	Press release(press/radio/TV)
	2004-2007
	40 press releases were done during the project lifetime 
	All
	All
	
	All

	Conference
	2004-2007
	The project partners participated at 57 conferences during the project. The two most notable ones were:
	All
	All
	
	All

	
	
	“Communicating European Research” event, Brussels, November 2005
	Research, general public, higher education, industry
	All
	2000
	All

	
	
	FP7 European Information and Brokerage Days, Brussels, November 2007
	Research, general public, higher education, industry
	All
	270
	All

	Publications
	2004-2007
	Food Research for NMS/CC
	Research, general public, higher education, industry
	All
	2000
	All

	
	
	New Research Potential in Knowledge ased Bio-Economy
	Research, general public, higher education, industry
	All
	3000
	All

	
	
	Experience in Participating in European Framework Programme Research Projects 
	Research
	All
	100
	All

	
	
	Guidelines for NCPs
	Research
	All
	100
	All

	
	
	Guideline to FP7 for Newcomers
	Research, general public, higher education, industry
	All
	3000
	All

	Project web-site
	2004-2007
	http://trainetfuture.tetalap.hu – own website of the project
	All
	All
	
	Responsible: HSTF

	
	
	The project appeared 30 different websites during the lifetime of the project
	All
	All
	
	All

	Posters
	October 2004
	TNF poster at the conference “Integrating Safety and Nutrition Research along the Food Chain’, Lille
	Research, SMEs
	France
	200
	ETAT

	
	November 2005
	TNF poster at the CER conference, Brussels
	Research, general public, higher education, industry
	Brussels
	2000
	HSTF

	Flyers
	2004-2007
	Project flyer was translated to 10 languages, 10000 flyers were distributed during the project
	All
	All
	10000
	All

	Direct e-mailing
	2004-2007
	13300 direct e-mailing were reported by the partners
	All
	All
	13300
	All

	Film/video
	November 2005
	A short video was presented at the CER conference
	Research, general public, higher education, industry
	All
	2000
	All


Section 3 - Publishable results – n.a.
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	Partner nr.
	Partner
	Cost model
	Management direct cost
	Management indirect cost
	adjustment to previous period
	Management total
	Other Specific Activities direct cost
	Other Specific Activities indirect cost
	adjustment to previous period
	Other Specific Activities total
	Total

	1
	HTSF
	FCF
	16 880,97
	2576,21
	0
	19 457,18
	245 727,03
	47 853,88
	-35117,73
	258 463,18
	277 920,36

	2
	APRE
	FC
	3814,25
	346,85
	0
	4 161,10
	68 989,76
	13 797,95
	-218,34
	82 569,37
	86 730,47

	3
	SENTER NOVEM
	FCF
	9525,23
	1752,85
	0
	11 278,08
	62 063,32
	12 412,66
	0
	74 475,98
	85 754,06

	4
	TUBITAK
	AC
	560,4
	12,08
	0
	572,48
	70 894,96
	14 179,00
	-157
	84 916,96
	85 489,44

	5
	BEA
	FC
	5445,11
	849,18
	0
	6 294,29
	83 779,65
	16 755,78
	3066,32
	103 601,75
	109 896,04

	6
	ETAT
	FC
	5253,8
	550,76
	0
	5 804,56
	51 279,96
	10 255,99
	0
	61 535,95
	67 340,51

	7
	FFG
	FC
	5081,36
	696,27
	55,88
	5 833,51
	62 178,48
	12 262,41
	784,77
	75 225,66
	81 059,17

	8
	ISERD
	FCF
	2000
	0
	0
	2 000,00
	60 857,00
	12 171,00
	0
	73 028,00
	75 028,00

	9
	MCST
	FCF
	600
	0
	0
	600,00
	49 950,37
	9 990,07
	631,38
	60 571,82
	61 171,82

	10
	IFTR PAS
	FCF
	1961,58
	332,32
	0
	2 293,90
	58 543,26
	11 006,38
	450,65
	70 000,29
	72 294,19

	11
	EURESEARCH
	AC
	0
	0
	0
	0,00
	31 487,05
	6296,21
	0
	37 783,26
	37 783,26

	12
	SPIE
	AC
	1431,02
	0
	0
	1 431,02
	47 002,01
	9 400,38
	-303,56
	56 098,83
	57 529,85

	13
	ACTIA
	FC
	1300
	0
	0
	1 300,00
	64 824,84
	12 964,97
	-161,04
	77 628,77
	78 928,77

	14
	AESBUC
	AC
	950
	0
	0
	950,00
	9498,94
	1899,78
	-1622,13
	9 776,59
	10 726,59

	15
	BETA
	FC
	1348,98
	0
	0
	1 348,98
	38 931,65
	7 785,96
	716,96
	47 434,57
	48 783,55

	16
	INRA
	FCF
	0
	0
	0
	0,00
	45 862,10
	9 172,42
	0
	55 034,52
	55 034,52

	17
	VINNOVA
	FCF
	1116
	0
	0
	1 116,00
	32 648,90
	6 529,74
	-3768,64
	35 410,00
	36 526,00

	18
	SPU
	AC
	1000
	0
	0
	1 000,00
	25 146,01
	5 029,21
	-266,13
	29 909,09
	30 909,09

	19
	DAC
	FCF
	3000
	0
	0
	3 000,00
	51 768,20
	10 352,60
	-3022
	59 098,80
	62 098,80

	20
	UP
	AC
	1000
	0
	0
	1 000,00
	87 145,70
	17 429,14
	0
	104 574,84
	105 574,84

	21
	AISTDP
	FCF
	700
	0
	0
	700,00
	25 781,60
	5 156,32
	0
	30 937,92
	31 637,92

	22
	FII
	FCF
	657
	0
	0
	657,00
	45 971,09
	9 194,24
	0
	55 165,33
	55 822,33

	23
	ARCHF
	AC
	1000
	0
	0
	1 000,00
	32 300,09
	6 460,01
	0
	38 760,10
	39 760,10

	24
	MHEST
	AC
	0
	0
	0
	0,00
	40 953,59
	8 190,75
	-402,2
	48 742,14
	48 742,14

	25
	RPF
	FCF
	427,15
	0
	0
	427,15
	31 209,61
	3 710,24
	0
	34 919,85
	35 347,00

	26
	IBA
	AC
	2000
	0
	0
	2 000,00
	44 414,73
	8 116,20
	4563,72
	57 094,65
	59 094,65

	Total
	 
	 
	67 052,85
	7 116,52
	55,88
	74 225,25
	1 469 209,90
	288 373,29
	-34 824,97
	1 722 758,22
	1 796 983,47
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